02-13-2004	
The Paris 1806	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ ▼	58627 <u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Joseph T. Shen, Shawn Dentler	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _Cardiotron LLC, Premier Heart LLC
2.11.64	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	\
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 14 Vanderventer Avenue
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Suite 138
	City: Port Washingto State: NY Zip: 11050
8/30/00 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/693,071	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes V No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 40.00
Name: Mitchell A. Stein, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
STEIN LAW, P.C.	✓ Enclosed (₹70-2038)
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 24 Woodbine Avenue	
Suite 4	
City: Northport State: NY Zip: 11768	0>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.	Mar
Mitchell A. Stein, Esq., Reg. No. 30,978	February 4, 2004
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	er sheet, attachments, and documents:
40.00 Call documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

of Patents & Trademarks, B Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 014968 FRAME: 0333

Patent
For U.S. and Foreign Rights
For U.S. Application
By Inventors

Assignment of Invention

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR(S) (Inventor(s)):

Joseph T. Shen,

Astor Place, Sands Point, New York 11050

Shawn Dentler, a/k/a Cain T. S. Random, 7400 S. State St., #9102, Midvale, UT 84047 pursuant to the Strategic Marketing, Sales, Distribution and Licensing Agreement annexed hereto as Exhibit A, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

ASSIGNEES:

Cardiotron, L.L.C.

14 Vanderventer Avenue, Suite 138, Port Washington, N.Y. 11050

Premier Heart, L.L.C.

14 Vanderventer Avenue, Suite 138, Port Washington, N.Y. 11050

1825 Palisades Terrace, Lake Oswego, Oregon 97034

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR THE DETECTION OF HEART DISEASE

and which is found in:

X

U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 91643 941, filed on 10 20 2003 the application for U.S. Patent, filed herewith;

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE(S) will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE(S) or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this 30 day of Angust, 2000.

Joseph Shen

RECORDED: 02/11/2004

Shawn Dentler a/k/a Cain T. S. Random

PATENT REEL: 014968 FRAME: 0334